STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

L1 NDA ROBERTS,

Charging Party, Case No. S-CO 154-S

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1009-S

CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES August 18, 1993

ASSCOCI ATI ON,

Respondent .
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Appearances; Linda Roberts, on her own behal f; Howard Schwart z,
Attorney, for California State Enpl oyees Associ ation

Bef or e Blair, Chair; Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

CARLYLE, Member: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Linda Roberts (Roberts) of a
Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of her unfair practice
charge. In her charge, Roberts alleged that the California State
~ Enpl oyees Associ ation (CSEA) viblated section 3519.5(b) of the
Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act)?® by engaging in nunerous acts in

vi ol ati on of her enpl oyee rights.

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519.5 states, in pertinent part: .

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to: -

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
‘on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri mi nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the warning and dism ssal letters,
the original and amended charge, Roberts' appeal and CSEA s
response thereto. The Board finds the Board agent's disnissal to
be free of prejudicial error and adopts it as the decision of the
Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 154-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

Chair Blair and Menber Caffrey joined in this Decision.



. STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’ PETE WILSON. Governor

-~ PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 11, 1993

Li nda Roberts

Re: Linda Roberts v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No, S-Q0-154-S
DI SM SSAL LETTER —_

Dear Ms. Roberts:

On February 23, 1993, you filed a charge in which you all ege that
the California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA), violated
section 3519.5(b) of the Governnent Code (the Dills Act) by
prohibiting you fromrunning for bargaining representative at the
State Bargaining Advisory Commttee (SBAC) neeting held on
February 27, 1993, by holding the Bargaining Unit 4, SBAC in
Southern California in violation of CSEA internal rules, by
refusing to all ow bargaining representatives to contact each
other directly and arranging to control the issuance of

candi dates statenents. On February 26, 1993, you filed an N
anmended char ge.

1 indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated March 9, 1993,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anmended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to March
18, 1993, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On March 18, 1993, you requested an extension of time to file an
anended charge and we agreed to an extension until March 24,

1993, for you to filed an anended charge. On March 24, 1993, you
filed an anended charge. The statenent of facts contained in
your anended charge filed on March 24, 1993, states in its
entirety:

In his witten statenent (received by ne 3-
17-93), in response to interogatories [sic]
filed in regards to his |aw agai nst me,
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Jeffrey Young, CSEA staff, stated that he was
acting as CSEA' s agent in this suit. Yol anda
Sol ari, president of CSEA elected froma
group including supervisors, confronted ne in
the hall way on 3-21-93 during a CSEA- PAC
neeting. She said that | should be quiet
about my case. | told her that she had
harmed ne & that ny credit had been ruined.
She said that she hadn't and | responded that
her staff person, Jeff Young, had sued ne.
She said that he didn't work for her. |
asked who he did work for then. She said for
Bob Zenz, the general manager, who only

wor ked under her direction. All staff is
hired and only accountable to Bob Zenz, who
is by the board of directors, [sic] which has
supervisors init. Since | could not be a
candi date for bargaining council unit 4, as
Jeff filed charges on me, then dom nance
controls who bargains for unit 4. Many of
these actions, |ike the refusals to deal with
any of the charges agai nst Yolanda's clique,
happened after my original unfairs-so this
new unfair is tinely. See Attached exanpl es
of staff and other bargaining unit
interferance [sic] in bargaining council and
ratification elections. Perry Kenny, unit 3
Division director, just inforned the new unit
4 bargaining council that they couldn't neet
with nmenbers. CSEA had a steward training

pl anni ng nmeeting 3-20-93, and didn't let the
DLC presidents know about it and only |et
sone chiefs know about it over the phone and
at the last mnute.

The above statenment of facts contained in your anmended charge do
not contain clear and concise statenents of the facts and conduct
by CSEA alleged to constitute an unfair practice as required by
PERB Regul ati on 32615 (California Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32615). In the absence of a clear statenent of facts and conduct
constituting an unfair practice your charge fails to state a
prima facie violation of section 3519.5(b) of the Dills Act.
Accordingly, your charge will be dism ssed. (See Apple Vall ey
Uni fied School District (1992) PERB Decision No. 963.)

In the declaration attached to the anended charge you filed on
March 24, 1993, you appear to allege that CSEA staff |ied about
the personal |eave program (cash out) in an attenpt to get the



Li nda Roberts

Dism ssal Letter S-CO 154-S
June 11, 1993 '

Page 3

contract ratified. Your original charge filed on February 23,
1993, stated in pertinent part:

During June of 1992 Bill Sweeney and ot her
CSEA staff and officers Stated [sic] in
witting [sic] and in person to hundreds of
menbers including at the SBAC neeting at the
Raddi son [sic] April 1992, that the persona
| eave package that they aggreed [sic] to 6-
16-92 as part of unit 4's MOU would all ow
speci al fund agencies to cash out every
nmonth. M agency in July 1992 stated that
finance agency had to approve such cash outs
so CSEA |ied about our ability to cash out

Wi th just departnent approval.

As | previously inforned you in ny letter of March 9, 1993, in
order to state a prinma facie case a Charging Party nust allege
and ultimately establish that the conduct conpl ai ned of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nonth period

i mredi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San Dieguito
Uni on High School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.

Government Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the foll ow ng: (1)
issue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge,

This charge was filed with PERB on February 23, 1993, which neans
that to be tinely any alleged unfair practice by the Association
shoul d have occurred during the six-nonth statutory period which
began on August 23, 1992.

The six nonth limtation period runs fromthe date the charging
party knew or reasonably should have known of the alleged unfair
practice, if the know edge was obtained after the conduct
occurred. Fairfield Suisun Unified School District (1985) PERB
Deci sion No. 547. The statenent contained in your origina
charge indicates that you knew about CSEA s conduct as early as
July 1992. Therefore, this allegation nust be dism ssed.

Therefore, | amdismissing your charge based on the facts and
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reasons contained in this letter and ny March 9, 1993 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater
than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: _

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).) '

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served® when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a document
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request mnust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
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party. (Cal. Code of Régs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date
" If no appeal is filed within the specified tinme lints, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired..
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counsel

By . -
M chael E. Gash '
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

cc: Bob Zenz, Ceneral Manager
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

March 9, 1993

Li nda Roberts _

Re: Linda Roberts v. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge Case No. S (C0-154-S
WARNI NG LETTER _

Dear Ms. Roberts:

On February 23, 1993, you filed a charge in which you allege that
the California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA), violated
section 3519.5(b) of the Governnent Code (the Dills Act) by

prohi biting you fromrunning for bargaining representative at the
St at e Bargai ning Advisory Conmittee (SBAC) neeting held on
February 27, 1993, by holding the Bargaining Unit 4, SBAC in
Southern California in violation of CSEA internal rules by
refusing to allow bargaining representatives to contact each
other directly and arranging to control the issuance of

candi dates statenents. On February 26, 1993, you filed an
anended charge. M investigation revealed the follow ng facts.

CSEA is a recogni zed enpl oyee organi zation that is the exclusive
representative for an appropriate unit of enployees in Bargaining
Unit 4. Charging Party, Linda Roberts was the fornmer President
of District Labor Council (DLO 789.1

On or about June 27, 1992, Roberts was decertified as a job
steward for a period of one year commencing April 1992. - On or
about October 15, 1992, Charging Party was elected to the

posi tion of bargaining representative for Bargaining Unit 4 for
DLC 789. \When this was discovered by CSEA G vil Service Division
Director Perry Kenny, a letter was directed to DLC 789 President

!on June 18, 1992, Charging Party filed a charge, Linda
RObertsv. cafifornia State Enpl oyee$s Association, Unfair
Practice Charge No. S-Q0-146-S, alleging that CSEA violated its
duty of ‘fair representation by rempving Charging Party from
office as President of DLC 789 and decertifying her as a steward.
That charge was di sm ssed on October 21, 1992. Roberts has
appeal ed the dismssal to the Board and it is currently under
consi der ati on.
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Walter Rice clarifying Roberts' status and ineligibility to hold
| ocal office.? On or about October 30, 1992, Roberts was
notified of her ineligibility to hold office.

On February 27, 1993, in Manhattan Beach, California, the
Bargaining Unit 4, SBAC net to elect its bargaining
representatives for the next two (2) years. Charging Party

pl anned to run for the office of bargaining representative and
Chair. Charging Party has served on the SBAC tw ce before.

PERB Regul ati on 32615 (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32615) requires that your charge contain a clear and concise
statenment. of the facts and conduct alleged to constitute an
unfair practice. Your anmended charge includes the follow ng

par agr aphs whi ch contain vague al |l egations, states insufficient
facts and concl usions:

Perry is the division director for CSEA and
is in bargaining unit 3. Charges were filed
on Perry Kenny 2-4-92 and an index was
included to details, and the policy file
sections matched those details. The charges
used to renove ne fromoffice were not

i ndexed and did not match the detail at all.
This way [sic] pointed out to CSEA several
times starting 3-10-92. At ny appeal

6-30-92, Perry refused to answer the DLCs
presidents, voting on ny appeal, as to what
the charges against ne were. He repeatedly
refused to tell ne who the review panel on ny
case was the last refusal was June 1992; when
he again refused to specify the charges
against nme. He also refused to state the
charges 5-1-92. | had hearing officers on ny
panel who had connections to the charging
parties (Ceorgie Tramrel to Maury Hi cks and
to Mchael MIler). | also had staff, Jeff
Young file, chaRGESs [sic] on nme which

Yol anda Sol ari, president on [sic] CSEA, said
was agai nst the rules 6-10-92. Perry Kenny

CSEA G vil Service Policy File section 3CSD2.02(6) states,

Al district labor council officers and
district |abor council bargaining unit
representatives nust be nmenbers of the
Association in the Division, and be certified
st ewar ds. (CSD 12/ 87)
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never had a hearing at all, Yolanda, who is
el ected by a group that includes supervisors,
canceled his hearing. H's hearing and review
panel included nenbers of his clique and
dropped his charges claimng that | had not
responded to their request for nore detai
which | had. 5-12-92 + 5-21-92, 6-10-92
(8-17-92) (8-28-92) | was not informed when
the hearing report was issued. Perry was
aware of who was on his review panel .

Barbara d ass, assistant division director,
had charges filed against her by ne 5-18-92,
got to know who was on her review panel was.
| was not inforned as to her report fromthe
hearing panel. At her hearing 10-8-92 she
stated that she had not ordered ne to pay
certain expence [sic] clainms and had no
intention of causing ne to be renoved from
office. | asked then, why | was renoved from
office? They didn't have an answer for ne.
Her hearing report, 12-11-92, was very late
and therefore mssed its required date, and
it did not include nmuch of what went on at
the hearing and inaccurately quoted ne as to
what was said. Yolanda refused to have a
hearing on Barbara 5-21-92. | requested
charges from Yol anda 4-9-92 on Ceorgie
Trammel, Al Metzler, and Jack Whodard, who
are ny hearing panel, and she refused to have
a hearing. Charges were brought against

M chael MIller and Anna Kanmerrer and no
hearing was hel d.

.The by-laws state that we have to be
mnlllng to take steward training with 2
nmonths in order to be a DUR | AMEligible
even per Perry and Yo to be a steward 4-6-93.
This is less than 2 nonths fromnow. Perry
had no legal basis for his letter to ne
10-30-93 [sic] and CSEA's letter to ne
11-16-92 to say that | couldn't be a DBUR 3
| had al ready been funded by CSEA for the
Dbur neeting and was already there. | have
never been notified that they put ME
Randol ph in ny place but Rudy Bustillos and

®DBUR is the acronym for District Bargaining Unit
Representati ve.
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Virginia Gaudiana (staff hired by the BOD)
tried to get her to say that she was the DBUR
over the phone, they put her name on the I|ist
that | saw | ast week even though they were
told by her that I was the DBUR and not her.
The Board of Directors includes supervisors.

In the absence of a clear statenent of facts and conduct
constituting an unfair practice, these allegations fail to state
a prima facie violation of section 3519.5 of the Dills Act and
will be dism ssed. (See Apple Valley Unified School District
(9192) PERB Deci sion No. 963.

The remai ning allegations contained in Charging Party's anended
charge state,

Wal ter Rice was decl ared president of DLC
789, Mae Randol ph, DBUR. | was el ected
presi dent again of DLC 789, 5-7-92, was

el ected bargaining rep. for unit 4 enployees
of DLC 789 10-15-92.

Perry Kenny refused to reinstate me to be
eligible for ny original Position of

President of 789, 5-7-92, after violating the
policy file sections 6CSD3.01 a, b, c¢, and d,
and 6CSD9. 02 by renoving me fromoffice
4-6-92. A totally different procedure was
used to handle the charges filed against ne
than used to handl e charges agai nst people in
Perry's clique.

.. . 5-13-92 Yol anda refused in witting
[sic] to make Perry Kenny abide by the rules.

Jeff Young has stated that CSEA is supporting
himin his |aw suit against me, (5-4-92
letter of Doug Foster stating that Jeff

Young, "of CSEA" is going to sue me). |
appeal ed this to Yol anda and she took no
action 5-8-92. Bill Cook's letter regarding
ny charges of Jeff harrassing [sic] one of ny
co-wor kers, show that he knew about the |aw
suit and supported Jeff. 6-29-92.

The differences in how the discipline
prodedures [sic] were applied to ne and how
that they were applied to the Perry Cique
shows that CSEA does not uses [sic].
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~reasonable rules to all ow nenbers
participation. Rules were violated (see
above) to kick me out of office and keep them
in. Rules that are applied unequally cannot
be reasonable. During June of 1992 Bil
Sweeney and ot her CSEA staff and officers
Stated [sic] in witting [sic] and in person
to hundreds of nenbers including at the SBAC
neeting at the Raddi son [sic] April 1992,
that the personal |eave package that they
aggreed [sic] to 6-16-92 as part of unit 4's
MOU woul d al | ow special fund agencies to cash
out every nonth. M/ agency in July 1992
stated that finance agency had to approve
such cash outs so CSEA |ied about our ability
to cash out with just departnment approval.
They dropped a greivance [sic] on this
recently (they have not told us when).

Bill Sweeney has stated in the proposed
agenda for the unconmng [sic] unit four

bar gai ni ng neeting that the addresses for
bargai ning representatives are private and
that we have to submtt [sic] our candi dates
statenents through CSEA (him.

This is not in the rules and has never
hAPPENDED [sic] before during these

el ections.

The unit 4 by |laws state that neetings have
to nove around the state. The |ast SBAC for
unit 4 was in Long Beach this upcom ng one is
i n Manhattan Beach (10-30-92, 2-27-93) The
rules state and it was voted at the last SBAC
neeting that this neeting would be in
Northern California where the vast ngjority
of unit 4 works and lives. She may not
substitute closed neetings for the Nothern
[sic] Ca. neeting.

In order to state a prima facie case a Charging Party nust allege

and ultimately establish that the conduct conplained of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nmonth period

i medi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San Dieguito
Union High Schogl District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.

Gover nnent Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organization, or
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enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the follow ng: (1)
issue a conplaint in respect of any charge

- based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the

- filing of the charge,

This charge was filed with PERB on February 23, 1993, which neans
that to be tinely any alleged unfair practice by CSEA should have
occurred during the six-nmonth statutory period which began on
August 23, 1992.

The six-nmonth limtation period runs fromthe date the charging
party knew or reasonably should have known of the alleged unfair
practice, if the know edge was obtained after the conduct
occurred. Fairfield Suisun Unified School District (1985) PERB
Deci si on No. 547.

The follow ng allegations, contained in Charging Party's amended
charge, indicate that Charging Party had know edge that CSEA nay
have engaged in unfair |abor practices prior to August 23, 1992:

Perry Kenny refused to reinstate ne to be
eligible for my original Position of

President of 789, 5-7-92, after violating the
policy file sections 6CSD3.01 a, b, ¢, and d,
and 6CSD9. 02 by renmoving nme from office
4-6-92.

On 5-13-92 Yol anda refused in witting [sic]
to make Perry Kenny abide by the rules.

Jeff Young has stated that CSEA is supporting
himin his law suit against ne, (5-4-92
letter of Doug Foster stating that Jeff

Young, "of CSEA" is going to sue me). |
appeal ed this to Yol anda and she took no
action 5-8-92. Bill Cook's letter regarding
ny charges of Jeff harrassing one of ny co-
wor kers, show that he knew about the |aw suit
and supported Jeff. 6-29-92.

During June of 1992 Bill Sweeney and ot her
CSEA staff and officers Stated [sic] in
witting [sic] and in person to hundreds of
menbers including at the SBAC neeting at the
Raddi son April 1992, that the personal |eave
package that they aggreed [sic] to 6-16-92 as
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part of unit 4's MOU would all ow special fund
agenci es to cash out every nonth. M agency
in July 1992 stated that finance agency had
to approve such cash outs so CSEA |ied about
our ability to cash out with just departnent
approval .. ..

Since the conduct Charging Party conpl ained of in these

all egations and the recei pt of know edge of that conduct by
Charging Party occurred outside the six-nonth limtation period,
these allegations are untinely and nmust be di sm ssed.

The present charge al so chall enges CSEA's internal procedures for
declaring Charging Party ineligible to hold office as the DLC
bar gai ni ng representative on Cctober 30, 1992, and thus
ineligible to run at the February 27th neeting for a position on
t he SBAC.

CGeneral ly, the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or Board)
has not read the D'lls Act as authorizing PERB to intervene in
internal union affairs. |In Service Enployees Internationa
Union. Local 99 (Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106, at pp,
15-17, the Board expl ai ned as foll ows:

The EERA gives enployees the right to "join
and participate in activities of enployee
organi zati ons" (sec. 3543) and enpl oyee
organi zations are prevented frominterfering
wi th enpl oyees because of the exercise of
their rights (sec. 3543.6(b)). Read broadly,
t hese sections could be construed as

prohi biting any enpl oyee organi zati on conduct
whi ch woul d prevent or limt enployee's
participation in any of its activities. The
internal organi zation structure could be
scrutinized as could the conduct of elections
for union officers to ensure conformance wth
an idealized participatory standard. However
| audabl e such a result mght be, the Board
finds such intervention in union affairs to
be beyond the legislative intent in enacting
the EERA. There is nothing in the EERA
conparable to the Labor-Managenent Reporting
and Di scl osure Act of 1959, which regul ates
certain internal conduct of unions operating
in the private sector. The EERA does not
describe the internal working or structure of
enpl oyee organi zation nor does it define the
internal rights of organization nenbers. W
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cannot believe that by the use of the phrase
"participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations .. . for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-
‘enpl oyee relations” in section 3543, the
Legi slature intended this Board to create a
regul atory set of standards governing the
solely internal relationship between a union
and its nenbers. Rather, we believe that the
Legi slature intended in the EERA to grant and
protect enployees' rights to be represented
in their enploynent relations by freely
chosen enPonee or gani zati ons. [ Foot not es
omtted.] '

PERB has al so recogni zed an exception to the general principle of
non-intervention. In questions of menbership, PERB will exam ne
t he reasonabl eness of restrictions or dism ssals. See Union_of
Anerican_Physicians and Dentists (Stewart) (1985) PERB Deci sion
No. 539-S and California Correctional Peace Oficers Association
(Col man) (1989) PERB Deci sion No. 755-S. '

CSEA previously declared Charging Party ineligible to hold office
as President in the DLC as a result of her being decertified as a
job steward. In Cctober 1992, Charging Party was elected to the
position of bargaining representative for DLC 789. \When this was
di scovered, CSEA notified DLC 789 President Rice of Roberts'
status and ineligibility to hold local office. On or about

Oct ober 30, 1992, Roberts was notified of her ineligibility to
hold local office, nmaking her ineligible to run for the

SBAC on February 27, 1993. Although Charging Party's anended
charge states:

The differences in how the discipline
prodedures [sic] were applied to ne and how
that they were applied to the Perry dique
shows that CSEA does not uses [sic]

reasonable rules to all ow nenbers’
-participation. Rules were violated (see _
above) to kick nme out of office and keep them
in. Rules that are applied unequally cannot

be reasonabl e.

“EERA Section 3543.6(b) is identical to section 3519.5(b) of
the Dills Act. :
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Charging Party's anended charge fails to state sufficient facts
to denonstrate that CSEA's enforcenent of its rule that a nmenber
nmust be certified to run for the SBAC is unreasonable. Thus,
Charging Party has failed to establish a prinma facie case that
CSEA has violated the Dills Act by declaring her ineligible to
run for the SBAC.

Charging Party's anended charge also alleges that CSEA is

di scrimnating against her by failing to allow her to run for
bargai ning representative of the SBAC at the neeting schedul ed
for February 27, 1993. Charging Party's anended charge states:

Atotally different procedure was used to
handl e the charges filed against ne than used
to handl e charges agai nst people in Perry's
clique.

When al l egations of reprisal for protected activity are present,
if the allegations state facts supporting retaliation by an

enpl oyee organi zation, internal union activities may be revi ewed.
Such an,inquiry nmust go forth under Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89 and/or Novato Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210, as to whether the enployee
organi zation's actions were notivated by a charging party's
exercise of protected rights. California State Enployees
Association (O Connell) (1989) PERB Decision No. 753-H

In this case, Charging Party has not denonstrated that CSEA, by
prohi biting her fromrunning for bargaining representative of the
SBAC, has treated her differently than other bargain unit

menbers, or that CSEA engaged in this conduct in retaliation for
her having engaged in protected rights.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
deficienci es explained above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form <clearly |abeled First Anended Charge,
contain all_ the facts and allegations you wish to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anended charge nust be served on the respondent and the origina
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an

anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before March 18, 1993, |
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shal | di sm ss your charge.

call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,
Regi onal Attorney
M chael E. Gash

If you have any questi ons,

pl ease



